head of water from said dam or dams down to five (5) feet, any time prior to or on July first (1st), or down to six (6) feet, any time prior to or on July fifteenth (15th) and after July first (1st) in each year. Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1887.

## CHAPTER 71.

[H. F. No. 294.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWELVE (12) OF CHAPTER ONE (1) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-SIX (66) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOU-SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881) AN ACT AMEND-ATORY OF THE LAW INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF KASSON, IN DODGE COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section twelve (12) of chapter one (1) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "Kasson" in the first (1st) line of said section twelve (12) the following: "Excepting the bridge across the stream near the creamery in said village.

SEC. 2. This act is hereby declared a public act and need not be

pleaded or proven in any court in this state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 31st, 1887.

## CHAPTER 72.

[.H F. No. 522.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF ANOKA, IN THE COUNTY OF ANOKA AND STATE OF MINNESOTA," APPROVED MARCH SECOND (2d), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

SECTION 1. That section thirteen (13) of chapter three (3) of said act be amended by inserting immediately after the word "newspaper" beginning in the third (3d) line and ending in the fourth (4th) line of said-section, the following words: